Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the content of this announcement.



(a joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 1211)

Website: http://www.bydglobal.com

VOLUNTARY ANNOUNCEMENT APPLICATION FOR ADDITION OF RMB COUNTER

This announcement is made voluntarily by BYD Company Limited (the "Company").

The board of directors (the "Board") of the Company hereby announces that, the Company has currently submitted an application to The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") for the addition of a RMB counter for the H shares of the Company as a token of its support for the Hong Kong Dollar-RMB Dual Counter Model (the "Dual Counter Model") introduced by the Stock Exchange and the internationalization of RMB.

The Dual Counter Model will provide shareholders and potential investors of the Company with a new option of trading currency, which will enhance trading convenience and further enhance the liquidity of shares of the Company.

According to an announcement issued by the Stock Exchange, the Stock Exchange will announce the commencement date of the Dual Counter Model and publish the designated list of dual counter securities in due course.

Shareholders and potential investors of the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board BYD Company Limited Wang Chuan-fu Chairman

Shenzhen, PRC, 26 April 2023

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises Mr. Wang Chuan-fu being the executive director, Mr. Lv Xiang-yang and Mr. Xia Zuo-quan being the non-executive directors, and Mr. Cai Hong-ping, Mr. Zhang Min and Mr. Jiang Yan-bo being the independent non-executive directors.